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NNMC Employee Transportation Survey RESULTS

Question 1: Residential Location of Existing Employees (My residential zip code:)

	Residential Location
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Montgomery County
	673
	53%

	Frederick County
	88
	7%

	Prince George's County
	145
	11%

	Howard County
	21
	2%

	Other MD
	113
	9%

	Washington, DC
	71
	6%

	Virginia
	148
	12%

	West Virginia
	12
	<1%

	Other
	7
	<1%

	Total
	1,278
	


Question 2: My (employees surveyed) NNMC organization:

	Employer
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	NNMC
	817
	64%

	NEXCOM
	0
	0%

	NMRC
	1
	<1%

	AFFRI
	23
	2%

	NIH
	0
	0%

	NMIMC
	61
	5%

	USUHS
	276
	22%

	NCI
	1
	<1%

	NMMPTEC
	2
	<1%

	Other
	95
	7%

	Unanswered
	9
	<1%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 3: Time I (employees surveyed) usually arrive on campus

	Time Range
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	0500-0600
	178
	14%

	0600-0700
	523
	41%

	0700-0800
	361
	28%

	0800-0900
	107
	8%

	0900-1000
	37
	3%

	1000-1200
	16
	1%

	1200-1500
	17
	1%

	1500-1700
	7
	<1%

	1700-2000
	18
	1%

	2000-2400
	6
	<1%

	2400-0500
	4
	<1%

	Unanswered
	11
	<1%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 4: Time I (employees) usually depart campus:

	Time Range
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	0500-0600
	44
	3%

	0600-0700
	22
	2%

	0700-0800
	31
	2%

	0800-0900
	7
	<1%

	0900-1000
	0
	0%

	1000-1200
	1
	<1%

	1200-1500
	58
	5%

	1500-1700
	715
	56%

	1700-2000
	339
	26%

	2000-2400
	37
	3%

	2400-0500
	0
	0%

	Unanswered
	10
	<1%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 5: My typical work hours are:

	Work Hours
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Consistent hours
	898
	70%

	Alternate Work Schedule (8-9hr days, 1-8hr day, & 1 day off every two weeks)
	119
	9%

	Part-time
	21
	2%

	Irregular
	148
	12%

	Late hours or odd shifts
	86
	7%

	Not answered
	13
	1%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 6: Days per month I telecommute:
	Number of Days per Month
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	0
	1068
	83%

	1-2
	63
	5%

	3-4
	25
	2%

	5-6
	26
	2%

	7-8
	6
	<1%

	9-12
	12
	1%

	More than 12
	64
	5%

	Not answered
	21
	2%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 9: My usual mode of travel is (if more than one, select the one you use most often or for the most miles): 

	Mode
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Drive alone
	929
	72%

	Carpool
	127
	10%

	Metro rail
	113
	9%

	Bus 
	61
	5%

	Vanpool
	3
	<1%

	Commuter rail
	15
	1%

	Walk/Bike
	25
	2%

	Other
	5
	<1%

	Not answered
	7
	<1%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 10: Although I usually drive alone, the following service is the most important one that may induce me to explore other options:

	Mode
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	I do not drive alone
	147
	11%

	Extended daycare
	18
	1%

	Discounted bus or rail pass
	124
	10%

	Daycare services on-site
	23
	2%

	Flexible work schedule
	214
	17%

	Express bus from your community
	283
	22%

	Ride-matching services for car/van pools
	79
	6%

	Emergency or guaranteed ride-home, free
	63
	5%

	Preferential parking for car/van pools
	33
	3%

	Free shuttle from NNMC to MetroRail station
	46
	4%

	Transit subsidy up to $100 per month
	186
	15%

	Unanswered
	67
	5%

	Total
	1283
	


Question 11: The second most important option on the list that would induce me to consider other travel options

	Mode
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	I do not drive alone
	108
	8%

	Extended daycare
	20
	2%

	Discounted bus or rail pass
	133
	10%

	Daycare services on-site
	23
	2%

	Flexible work schedule
	196
	15%

	Express bus from your community
	185
	14%

	Ride-matching services for car/van pools
	94
	7%

	Emergency or guaranteed ride-home, free
	115
	9%

	Preferential parking for car/van pools
	62
	5%

	Free shuttle from NNMC to MetroRail station
	67
	5%

	Transit subsidy up to $100 per month
	178
	14%

	Unanswered
	103
	8%

	Total
	1284
	


Question 12: Number of occupants normally in my car/ vanpool

	Number of Occupants per Vehicle
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	2
	147
	11%

	3
	33
	3%

	4
	9
	<1%

	5
	0
	0%

	6
	1
	<1%

	More than 6
	5
	<1%

	N/A or I drive alone
	1056
	82%

	Unanswered
	34
	<1%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 13: Number of NNMC employees normally in my carpool

	Number of Occupants per Vehicle
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	2
	89
	7%

	3
	21
	2%

	4
	6
	<1%

	5
	0
	0%

	6
	2
	<1%

	More than 6
	0
	0%

	N/A or I drive alone
	1130
	88%

	Unanswered
	37
	3%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 14: In my carpool, I drive

	Frequency of Carpool Driving
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Mostly
	99
	8%

	Sometimes
	76
	6%

	Never
	40
	3%

	N/A or I drive alone
	1030
	80%

	Unanswered
	40
	3%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 15: For lunch I usually

	Lunch Habits
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Walk or eat on base
	979
	76%

	Drive daily off campus alone
	10
	<1%

	Commute daily off campus with 1 or more 

passengers
	4
	<1%

	Drive 1-4 days per week off campus alone
	17
	1%

	Commute 1-4 days per week off campus 

with 1 or more passengers
	9
	<1%

	Either drive or commute with others 1-4 

days per week off campus
	10
	<1%

	Either drive or commute with others less 

than 4 times per month
	21
	2%

	No answers apply to me
	212
	17%

	Unanswered
	19
	1%

	Total
	1281
	


Question 16: When I drive during a work day, I do other errands such as

	Errand Habits
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	I normally only drive to and from work on a 

work day
	734
	57%

	Trips between NNMC & WRAMC
	97
	8%

	Other off-campus work sites
	59
	5%

	Daycare/childcare
	49
	4%

	Errands to/from work
	153
	12%

	Personal errands off-campus (not

daycare/childcare
	68
	5%

	Errands during lunch time
	45
	4%

	Unanswered
	80
	6%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 17: Frequency of my errands during work days are

	Frequency
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Daily
	45
	4%

	3-4 times per week
	94
	7%

	1-2 times per week
	144
	11%

	Several times a month
	116
	9%

	Rarely
	480
	37%

	Never
	343
	27%

	Unanswered
	63
	5%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 18: My monthly cost for transit is

	Price for Transit
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	N/A – I do not pay for public transit
	925
	72%

	$1-30
	75
	6%

	$31-60
	52
	4%

	$61-99
	43
	3%

	100+
	170
	13%

	Unanswered
	20
	2%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 19: My monthly cost for parking is (Note parking at NNMC is free so parking costs are for those taking public transportation)
	Price for Parking
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	N/A – I do not pay for parking
	1165
	91%

	$1-30
	30
	2%

	$31-60
	19
	1%

	$61-99
	21
	2%

	100+
	28
	2%

	Unanswered
	22
	2%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 20: My monthly cost for gas is

	Price for gas
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	N/A – I do not pay for gas
	75
	6%

	$1-30
	48
	4%

	$31-60
	165
	13%

	$61-99
	265
	21%

	100+
	705
	55%

	Unanswered
	27
	2%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 21: My average commuting miles from home to work is
	Miles
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Under 10 
	276
	22%

	Between 10 and 20
	340
	26%

	Between 20 and 30
	254
	20%

	Between 30 and 50
	259
	20%

	Between 50 and 70
	77
	6%

	Between 70 and 100
	37
	3%

	Over 100
	10
	<1%

	Unanswered
	31
	2.4%

	Total
	1284
	


Question 22: The average number of minutes it takes me to go from home to work

	Minutes
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Under 10 
	36
	3%

	Between 10 and 20
	143
	11%

	Between 20 and 30
	236
	18%

	Between 30 and 50
	497
	39%

	Between 50 and 70
	205
	16%

	Between 70 and 100
	97
	8%

	Over 100
	35
	3%

	Unanswered
	31
	2%

	Total
	1280
	


Question 23: The average number of minutes it takes me to go from work to home

	Minutes
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Under 10 
	26
	2%

	Between 10 and 20
	82
	6%

	Between 20 and 30
	155
	12%

	Between 30 and 50
	465
	37%

	Between 50 and 70
	274
	22%

	Between 70 and 100
	163
	13%

	Over 100
	57
	4%

	Unanswered
	48
	4%

	Total
	1270
	


Question 24: Last week, my longest commute times was
	Minutes
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Under 10 
	21
	2%

	Between 10 and 20
	50
	4%

	Between 20 and 30
	95
	7%

	Between 30 and 50
	324
	26%

	Between 50 and 70
	273
	21%

	Between 70 and 100
	275
	22%

	Over 100
	208
	16%

	Unanswered
	24
	2%

	Total
	1270
	


Question 25: I am reimbursed for commuting each month

	Amount Reimbursed
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	N/A I am not reimbursed for commuting
	1126
	88%

	$1-30
	9
	<1%

	$31-60
	8
	<1%

	$61-99
	29
	2%

	100+
	93
	7%

	Unanswered
	20
	2%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 26:  One year ago, I was working at NNMC (Note: Due to military working 2 or 3 year tours this result was expected)
	Employed Last Year at NNMC
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Yes
	897
	70%

	No
	369
	29%

	Unanswered
	19
	1%

	Total
	1285
	


Question 27: This time last year I commuted by

	Mode
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Drive alone
	849
	66%

	Carpool
	144
	11%

	Metro rail
	99
	8%

	Bus 
	67
	5%

	Vanpool
	11
	<1%

	Commuter rail
	12
	<1%

	Walk/Bike
	19
	1%

	Other
	58
	5%

	Not answered
	26
	2%

	Total
	1,285
	


Question 28: In my decision to carpool or use transit, I rate the significance of
	Factors
	Number of Employees
	Percentage

	Cost 
	77
	6%

	Convenience
	159
	12%

	Time differential
	53
	4%

	Unpredictable or variable schedule
	50
	4%

	Availability of alternatives
	27
	2.1%

	Other
	50
	4%

	Unanswered
	869
	68%

	Total
	1285
	






























































       


